

Oral argument not yet scheduled

No. 20-4165

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Michael Threat, Margerita Noland-Moore, Lawrence Walker, Reginald Anderson,
and Pamela Beavers
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

City of Cleveland, Ohio, and Nicole Carlton, personally and in her official
capacity as Commissioner,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio

No. 1:19-cv-2105 (Gwin, J.)

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
MICHAEL THREAT ET AL.**

Jared S. Klebanow
KLEBANOW LAW, LLC
850 Euclid Ave. Suite 701
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 621-8230
jklebanow@klebanowlaw.com

Avery Friedman
AVERY FRIEDMAN & ASSOCIATES
850 Euclid Ave. Suite 701
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 621-9282
avery@lawfriedman.com

Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURT'S IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Michael J. Amato
Emma R. Anspach
Austin M. Donohue
Student Counsel

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Michael
Threat et al.

December 28, 2020

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-4165

Case Name: Threat, et al. vs. City of Cleveland, et al.

Name of counsel: Brian Wolfman

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Michael Threat, et al.

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION 1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

I. Factual background..... 4

 A. The City’s history of discrimination..... 4

 B. Commissioner Carlton designs and implements a race-based scheduling system. 6

 C. Defendants bully Plaintiffs with an unfair labor practice charge. 13

 D. Defendants target Plaintiff Beavers. 17

II. Procedural background..... 19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 21

STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

ARGUMENT 23

I. Defendants’ race-based shift-assignment policy violated Title VII, the Ohio Civil Rights Act, and the Equal Protection Clause. 23

 A. Defendants’ discrimination altered Plaintiffs’ terms, conditions, or privileges of employment, violating Title VII and the Ohio Civil Rights Act..... 23

 1. By deciding when, and with whom, Plaintiffs worked based on race, Defendants discriminated as to the terms, conditions, or privileges of Plaintiffs’ employment. 24

 2. Title VII reaches beyond employment actions with economic consequences..... 30

 3. Defendants’ race-based shift assignments constitute an “adverse employment action” even under the district court’s impermissibly narrow understanding of Title VII..... 32

 B. Defendants classified Plaintiffs by race, violating their rights to equal protection under Section 1983..... 37

1. The district court erred in dismissing Plaintiffs’ equal-protection claim.....	37
2. Defendants violated Plaintiffs’ equal-protection rights as a matter of law.	38
II. Defendants retaliated against Plaintiffs in violation of Title VII and the Ohio Civil Rights Act.....	42
A. Defendants retaliated against all Plaintiffs, trying to bully them into dismissing their discrimination claims.	44
1. Defendants’ admissions that the unfair labor practice charge was filed as leverage is direct evidence of retaliation.	44
2. Plaintiffs’ retaliation claims should proceed to trial even under the indirect-evidence rule.....	46
B. Defendants unlawfully retaliated against Beavers for complaining about the race-based shift changes.....	50
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DOCUMENTS.....	
ADDENDUM OF 2018 BIDS	1a
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Crown Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	41
<i>Burgess v. Fischer</i> , 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	47, 51
<i>Burns v. Johnson</i> , 829 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Christopher v. Stouder Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 936 F.2d 870 (6th Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>Curry v. Brown</i> , 607 F. App'x 519 (6th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Czekalski v. Peters</i> , 475 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Daniels v. Pike Cnty. Comm'ns</i> , 706 F. App'x 281 (6th Cir. 2017)	45
<i>Deleon v. Kalamazoo County Road Comm'n</i> , 739 F.3d 914 (6th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Dixon v. Gonzalez</i> , 481 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2007).....	52, 53
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	30

EEOC v. Avery Dennison Corp.,
104 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 52

Ellis v. Cleveland Mun. Sch. Dist.,
455 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 40

English v. Dyke,
23 F.3d 1086 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 43

Franks v. Bowman Trans. Co.,
424 U.S. 747 (1976)..... 26

Genaro v. Cent. Transp., Inc.,
703 N.E.2d 782 (Ohio 1999)..... 24

Ginger v. District of Columbia,
527 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir.2008).....34, 35

Hancock v. Dodson,
958 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1992) 45

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 40-41

Herrnreiter v. Chicago Hous. Auth.,
315 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 34

Hishon v. King & Spalding,
467 U.S. 69 (1984)..... 29

Imwalle v. Reliance Medical Prods., Inc.,
515 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 44

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW
v. Johnson Controls, Inc.*,
499 U.S. 187 (1991)..... 30-31

Jackson v. Quanex Corp.,
191 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 31

Johnson v. City of Shelby,
574 U.S. 10 (2014)..... 38

<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Judie v. Hamilton</i> , 872 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Kline v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 128 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>Kocsis v. Multi-Care Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 876 (6th Cir. 1996).....	32, 33, 36
<i>Laster v. City of Kalamazoo</i> , 746 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2014).....	22, 50, 51
<i>Local Union No. 189, Amalgamated Meat Cutters and Butcher Workmen of N. Am., AFL–CIO v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965).....	27
<i>Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	26
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	37
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	26
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	31
<i>Michael v. Caterpillar Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 496 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007).....	49, 51
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	39-40
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	26
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	32

Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC,
462 U.S. 669 (1983)..... 24-25

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999)..... 24

Ortiz-Diaz v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 25, 26, 30

Peeples v. Detroit,
891 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 45

Perrin v. United States,
444 U.S. 37 (1979)..... 24

*Plumbers & Steamfitters Joint Apprenticeship Comm. v. Ohio Civil Rights
Comm’n*,
421 N.E.2d 128 (Ohio 1981)..... 24

Ralph J. Lehmann, Appellant,
EEOC DOC 01860673, 1989 WL 1008741 (Feb. 22, 1989) 34

Robert L. Weaver, Appellant,
EEOC DOC 01883168, 1988 WL 920346 (Nov. 16, 1988) 32

Roger Miller Music, Inc. v. Sony/ATV Publishing, LLC,
477 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 22

Rogers v. Henry Ford Health Sys.,
897 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2018).....47, 52

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 32

Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 38

Smith v. Lomax,
45 F.3d 402 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 42

Spees v. James Marine, Inc.,
617 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2010).....34, 35

Thomas v. City of Chattanooga,
398 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 40

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170 (2011)..... 47-48

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,
432 U.S. 63 (1977) 26

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 39

United Black Firefighters v. City of Akron,
976 F.2d 999 (6th Cir. 1992)..... 39

United States v. Menasche,
348 U.S. 528 (1955)..... 30

Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013)..... 52

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 41

Williams v. Richland Cnty. Children Serv.,
489 F. App'x 848 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 41-42

Wright v. City of Euclid, Ohio,
962 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 41

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.,
476 U.S. 267 (1986)..... 37

Yazdian v. ConMed Endoscopic Techs., Inc.,
793 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2015).....44, 47

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a)(1)..... 31

28 U.S.C § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1) 31

42 U.S.C. § 1983 19, 22, 37

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) 31

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b) 31

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) 3, 22, 23, 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) 42

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f) 2

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 37.2102 31

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.02(A) 3, 23-24

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4112.02(I) 42

Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. § 4117.11(B) 15

Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. § 4117.11(B)(6) 15

Regulatory Materials

EEOC Compliance Manual, § 613.1, 2006 WL 4672701 (2009) 32

EEOC Compliance Manual, § 613.3, 2006 WL 4672703 (2009) 27

Other Authorities

Ohio Civil Rights Commission, *2018-2019 Annual Report* (June 30, 2019) 13

Gallek, Ed & Natasha Anderson, *Cleveland EMS Supervisors File Lawsuit Against City Over Race Used in Scheduling*, Fox 8 (Sept. 13, 2019) 11

Gallek, Ed, *Race and Sex Used to Schedule EMS Bosses*, Fox 8 (Aug. 3, 2018) 13

Seifert, Kevin *First All-Black NFL Officiating Crew to Work Monday Night Football Game*, ESPN (Nov. 17, 2020) 36

Webster’s Third Dictionary (1961) 24, 25
